

07-658 NOV 19 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY
COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY
*General Counsel**
GRACE D. SODERBERG
Assistant General Counsel
National Association of
Regulatory Utility
Commissioners
1101 Vermont Ave, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
202.898.2207
**Counsel of Record*

November 19, 2007

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

RANDOLPH L. WU
General Counsel
HARVEY Y. MORRIS
Assistant General Counsel
LAURENCE G. CHASET
Public Utilities Counsel IV
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
415-703-1123

Counsel for California Public Utilities Commission

THOMAS D. SAMFORD, IV
Legal Advisor
ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
100 North Union Street, Suite 948
Post Office Box 304260
Montgomery, AL 36104
334-353-8966

Counsel for Alabama Public Service Commission

DAVID SAMFORD
General Counsel
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF KENTUCKY
211 Sower Boulevard
Post Office Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602
502-564-3940

Counsel for Public Service Commission of the

Commonwealth of Kentucky

LOUIS S. WATSON, JR.

Staff Attorney

GISELE L. RANKIN

Staff Attorney, Public Staff

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-4326

919-733-6110

Counsel for North Carolina Utilities Commission

FLORENCE P. BELSER

General Counsel

JEFFREY M. NELSON

Attorney

SOUTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF REGULATORY STAFF

1441 Main Street, Suite 300

Columbia, SC 29201

803-737-0853

Counsel for South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | iv |
| LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | v |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | viii |
| APPENDICES | xi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | xii |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| I. STATE REGULATION OF ELECTRIC UTILITIES AND DELEGATION OF EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY..... | 1 |
| II. FEDERAL REGULATION OF ELECTRIC UTILITIES.... | 3 |
| A. <i>Federal Water Power Act (1920)</i> | 3 |
| B. <i>Federal Power Act (1935)</i> | 4 |
| III. CONGRESS LIMITS THE FERC'S AUTHORITY..... | 4 |
| A. <i>Congress Specifies no FERC Jurisdiction over Distribution or Generation Facilities</i> | 4 |
| B. <i>Congress limits FERC Eminent Domain Authority and Provides no Statutory authority to condition State Eminent Domain Power</i> | 7 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| IV. <i>ORDER NO. 2003</i> - FERC IGNORES CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINTS ON ITS AUTHORITY. | 9 |
| V. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S REVIEW. | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 15 |
| I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S CONFIRMATION OF FERC AUTHORITY TO INTERFERE WITH STATE-GRANTED EMINENT DOMAIN POWER ADDRESSES <i>DE NOVO</i> A SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL /FEDERALISM ISSUE AND CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT, FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS AND STATE COURT PRECEDENT. | 18 |
| <i>A. The D.C. Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts with Decisions of Other Courts by Treating the FERC Interference with State’s Sovereign Power of Eminent Domain as mere regulation of an Electric Utility company.</i> | 18 |
| <i>B. The D.C. Circuit Decision is inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent requiring an unmistakably clear grant of authority before FERC can Dictate the Manner State Sovereign Powers are Exercised.</i> | 21 |
| <i>C. The D.C. Circuit Decision is Inconsistent with this Court’s Decisions prohibiting The Federal Government from Commandeering State Eminent Domain Authority to enforce a Federal program.</i> | 23 |
| II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT FERC HAS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE PHYSICAL | |

INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN STATE JURISDICTIONAL LOCAL DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES AND GENERATION FACILITIES RAISES IMPORTANT FEDERALISM ISSUES AND CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT, AS WELL AS OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE COURT PRECEDENT..... 26

A. The D.C. Circuit Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent Regarding Jurisdiction Over Local Distribution Facilities..... 26

B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Below Is In Direct Conflict With a Leading Decision of the Eleventh Circuit on the Same Issue. 28

C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Below Is In Direct Conflict With Its Own Precedent in Detroit Edison Co. v FERC..... 30

III..... THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION UPHOLDING THE FERC ORDER’S EXTENSION OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN FACILITIES “SUBJECT TO AN OPEN ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF (OATT)” RESULTS IN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ACTION. .. 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

APPENDICES CONTENTS.....A-I

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A A1
 United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Decision: *National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, et al., v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*, 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. January 12, 2007) (“*NARUC v. FERC*”). A copy of the United States Court of Appeals’ decision is appended as APPENDIX A.

APPENDIX B A32
 Relevant Excerpts from the FERC’s *Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures*, Order No. 2003, 104 F.E.R.C. ¶61,103 (2003); Order No. 2003-A, 106 F.E.R.C. ¶61,220 (2004); and Order No. 2003-C, 111 F.E.R.C. ¶61,401 (2005).³

APPENDIX C A37
 The United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit denied the Petitioners’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc and entered judgment on June 20, 2007. A copy of Order is appended as APPENDIX C.

APPENDIX D A39
 This case involves Sections 814, 824, 824a-4, 824p, 831c of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-839. APPENDIX D contains the text of these Sections.

³ Order No. 2003-B, 109 F.E.R.C. ¶61,287 (2004) is not included in APPENDIX D.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Baldwin v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1977)----- | 19 |
| <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)----- | 22 |
| <i>California Independent System Operator Corporation v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ("CAISO")----- | 27 |
| <i>Chugach Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. Regulatory Comm'n of Alaska</i> , 49 P.3d 246 (Alaska 2002)----- | 20 |
| <i>Connecticut Light & Power Company v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 324 U.S. 515, 525-530 (1945) ----- | iii, 4, 28 |
| <i>Detroit Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 334 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003)----- | 32 |
| <i>Federal Power Commission v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)----- | 27 |
| <i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924) ----- | 20 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)----- | 5, 22 |
| <i>Handley v. Cook</i> , 252 S.E.2d 147(W. Va. 1979)----- | 2 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) -2, 20 | |
| <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)----- | 22, 27 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Chambers Inv. Co.</i> , 595 So.2d 598 (La. 1992)----- | 19, 21 |
| <i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 268 F. 4 (6th Cir. 1920)----- | 19 |
| <i>NARUC, et al. v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir 1994) -- | v |

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, et al., v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. January 12, 2007) (“*NARUC v. FERC*”) x, 3, 12, 14, 23, 37

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) ----- 25

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) (“*New York*”)7, 27, 32

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) -- 24, 26

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) ----- 1, 2

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)----- 26

Southern California Edison Co., et al. v. FERC, D.C. Cir. Nos. 06-1031 et al.(consolidated) -----9

Southern Co. v FCC, 293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002) ----- 29, 30

The Mounting States Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. The Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado, 576 P.2d 544 (Co. 1978)----- 25

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C.Cir.2000) (“*TAPSG*”) -----7

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 791a(2006)-----4

16 U.S.C. § 814 -----8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)(2006) ----4, 5, 6, 9, 27, 28, 29, 36

16 U.S.C. § 824a-4(a) -----8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 824o(a)(3) ----- 17

16 U.S.C. § 824p(e)-----8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 825(l)(b) ----- 13

16 U.S.C. § 831c(h)-(i)-----8, 23

16 U.S.C. §824o(b)(1)----- 16



28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)(2006)-----1
 47 U.S.C. § 224 ----- 29
 47 U.S.C. § 254(1996) -----v
 47 U.S.C. §410(c) (1971)-----v
 S.C. Code Ann. Section 58-4-10 (Supp. 2004)-----vi
 S.C. Code Ann. Section 58-4-50(A)(8)(Supp. 2004) --vi
 The Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58,
 119 Stat. 594 (2005) ----- 16

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 (a), (c) ----- 15
 Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 ----- v, vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.----- 16, 24, 26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Order No. 672, 114 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2006)----- 17
*Promoting Wholesale Competition through Open
 Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services
 by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities*,
 Order No. 888, F.E.R.C. Stats. & Regs. ¶31,036
 (1996), clarified, 76 F.E.R.C. ¶61,009, 1996 WL
 363765 and 76 FERC ¶61,347, 1996 WL 799257
 (1996), on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, F.E.R.C. Stats.
 & Regs. ¶31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, clarified, 79
 FERC ¶61,182, 1997 WL 257595 (1997), on reh'g,
Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,248 (1997) WL
 833250 (1997), on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82
 F.E.R.C. ¶61,046, 1998 WL 18148 (1998)----- 6, 7
*Standardization of Generator Interconnection
 Agreements and Procedures*, Order No. 2003, 104
 F.E.R.C. ¶61,103 (2003) ix, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18,
 19, 21, 30, 31, 33, 35, 38, A-i, A-8, A-32, A-33

Order No. 2003-A, 106 F.E.R.C. ¶61,220 (2004)ix, 12,
19, 38
Order No. 2003-B, 109 F.E.R.C. ¶61,287 (2004) ix, 12
Order No. 2003-C, 111 F.E.R.C. ¶61,401 (2005) ix, 31
*Standardization of Small Generator Interconnection
Agreements and Procedures, Order No. 2006*, 111
FERC ¶61,220 (2005) -----9

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT

The Court of Appeals entered judgment on January 12, 2007. The Court of Appeals denied the Petitioners' Petition for Rehearing En Banc and entered judgment on June 20, 2007. This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006).

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED

This case involves Sections 814, 824, 824a-4, 824p, 831c of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-839. APPENDIX D (Pet. App. A-39 *et seq.*) contains the text of these Sections.
